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Band17-5MHz-16QAM-23755-1RB#0

Band17-5MHz-16QAM-23755-1RB#24

Band17-5MHz-16QAM-23755-25RB#0
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Band17-5MHz-16QAM-23825-1RB#0

Band17-5MHz-16QAM-23825-1RB#24

Band17-5MHz-16QAM-23825-25RB#0
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Band17-10MHz-QPSK-23780-1RB#0

Band17-10MHz-QPSK-23780-1RB#49

Band17-10MHz-QPSK-23780-50RB#0
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Band17-10MHz-QPSK-23800-1RB#0

Band17-10MHz-QPSK-23800-1RB#49

Band17-10MHz-QPSK-23800-50RB#0
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Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23780-1RB#0

Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23780-1RB#49

Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23780-50RB#0
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Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23800-1RB#0

Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23800-1RB#49

Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23800-50RB#0
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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulation Channel

RB

Configuration

Frequency

Range

Result

(dBm)
Verdict

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.3
5

PASS

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-24.2
5

PASS

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.0
7

PASS

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-18.6
3

PASS

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.3
7

PASS

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-16.1
1

PASS

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.8
9

PASS

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-19.4
5

PASS

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.1
3

PASS

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-22.7
5

PASS

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.1
7

PASS

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-19.0
6

PASS

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.2
9

PASS

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-21.3 PASS

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.1
7

PASS

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-21.6
6

PASS

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.4
8

PASS

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-23.2
3

PASS
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Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.2
3

PASS

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-17.1
4

PASS

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.9
8

PASS

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-18.3
2

PASS

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.2
3

PASS

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-23.7
5

PASS
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Test Graphs
Band17-5MHz-QPSK-23755-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band17-5MHz-QPSK-23755-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band17-5MHz-QPSK-23790-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band17-5MHz-QPSK-23790-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band17-5MHz-QPSK-23825-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band17-5MHz-QPSK-23825-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band17-5MHz-16QAM-23755-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band17-5MHz-16QAM-23755-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band17-5MHz-16QAM-23790-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band17-5MHz-16QAM-23790-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band17-5MHz-16QAM-23825-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band17-5MHz-16QAM-23825-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band17-10MHz-QPSK-23780-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band17-10MHz-QPSK-23780-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band17-10MHz-QPSK-23790-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band17-10MHz-QPSK-23790-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band17-10MHz-QPSK-23800-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band17-10MHz-QPSK-23800-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23780-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23780-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23790-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23790-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23800-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band17-10MHz-16QAM-23800-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Appendix F: Frequency stability VS Voltage measurement

Test Result

Voltage

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 VL NT -6.09 -0.008620 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 VN NT -9.81 -0.013885 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 VH NT -7.10 -0.010050 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 VL NT -3.09 -0.004352 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 VN NT 7.40 0.010423 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 VH NT -7.64 -0.010761 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 VL NT -10.44 -0.014632 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 VN NT -5.01 -0.007022 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 VH NT -3.35 -0.004695 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 VL NT -10.37 -0.014678 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 VN NT -8.43 -0.011932 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 VH NT -10.59 -0.014989 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 VL NT -7.02 -0.009887 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 VN NT -6.68 -0.009408 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 VH NT -11.16 -0.015718 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 VL NT -9.27 -0.012992 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 VN NT -14.75 -0.020673 ±2.5 PASS

Band1 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 VH NT -12.75 -0.017870 ±2.5 PASS
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7
Band1

7
10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 VL NT -9.27 -0.013075 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 VN NT -8.53 -0.012031 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 VH NT -5.45 -0.007687 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 VL NT -9.94 -0.014000 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 VN NT -5.84 -0.008225 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 VH NT -11.74 -0.016535 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 VL NT -5.99 -0.008425 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 VN NT -6.85 -0.009634 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 VH NT -7.78 -0.010942 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 VL NT -3.65 -0.005148 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 VN NT -4.05 -0.005712 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 VH NT -10.31 -0.014542 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 VL NT -10.71 -0.015085 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 VN NT -12.96 -0.018254 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 VH NT -7.08 -0.009972 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 VL NT -13.12 -0.018453 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 VN NT -10.80 -0.015190 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 VH NT -6.37 -0.008959 ±2.5 PASS
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Appendix G: Frequency stability VS Temperature measurement

Test Result

Temperature

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.20 -0.011607 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.94 -0.012654 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.14 -0.012937 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV 10 -7.60 -0.010757 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.18 -0.011578 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.97 -0.015451 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.69 -0.015056 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.91 -0.009732 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.24 -0.013014 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.21 -0.010155 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.80 -0.010932 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV -20 -12.30 -0.017239 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.34 -0.013090 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.63 -0.013497 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.20 -0.015697 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.91 -0.011196 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.03 -0.011366 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.23 -0.014480 ±2.5 PASS
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Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV 10 -5.41 -0.007657 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV 20 -10.36 -0.014664 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV -30 -13.13 -0.018493 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.57 -0.014887 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV 0 -11.83 -0.016662 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV 10 -13.26 -0.018676 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV 20 -13.19 -0.018577 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.35 -0.011703 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV -20 -11.43 -0.016020 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV 0 -13.02 -0.018248 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV 10 -14.18 -0.019874 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.22 -0.010119 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.29 -0.008872 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV -20 -5.31 -0.007489 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV 0 -9.20 -0.012976 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.57 -0.012087 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.70 -0.015092 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV -30 -11.82 -0.016648 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.51 -0.010577 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV 0 -8.71 -0.012268 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV 10 -11.94 -0.016817 ±2.5 PASS

Band1 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.17 -0.014324 ±2.5 PASS
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7
Band1

7
10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV -30 -12.27 -0.017257 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.77 -0.010928 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV 0 -10.57 -0.014866 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV 10 -11.44 -0.016090 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV 20 -12.02 -0.016906 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV -30 -8.43 -0.011890 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.20 -0.010155 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV 0 -11.01 -0.015529 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV 10 -7.30 -0.010296 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.83 -0.012454 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV -30 -7.80 -0.010986 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV -20 -9.78 -0.013775 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV 0 -12.62 -0.017775 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.74 -0.015127 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.85 -0.009648 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV -30 -7.93 -0.011153 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.14 -0.014262 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV 0 -9.83 -0.013826 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.43 -0.011857 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
7

10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.06 -0.012743 ±2.5 PASS

---End---
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